Notice of Determination

County Clerk County of: <u>Los Angeles</u> Address: <u>12400 Imperial Highway</u> Norwalk, CA 90650 From:

Public Agency: Los Angeles Harbor Dept Address: <u>425 S. Palos Verdes St</u> San Pedro, CA 90731 Contact: Nicole Enciso Phone: <u>310-732-3615</u>

Lead Agency (if different from above):

Address:	
Contact:	
Phone:	

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.

State Clearinghouse Number (if submitted to State Clearinghouse): 2018061043

Project Title: Addendum to the Permit Renewal for So. Cal. Ship Services. Project IS/MND

Project Applicant: Los Angeles Harbor Department

Project Location (include county): LA County - 971 South Seaside Avenue, San Pedro CA 90731

Project Description:

The Revised Proposed Project would make minor alterations to their proposed lease footprint and development area, as well as clarify the duration of the permit. Additionally, the revised proposed project would include installation of storm drain connections to better serve the So. Cal. Ship Services parking lot and adjacent area.

This is to advise that the Los Angeles Harbor Department has approved the above (Lead Agency)

described project on <u>June 18, 2020</u> and has made the following determinations regarding the above (date)

described project.

- 1. An Addendum to the Mitigated Negative Declaration, previously certified by the Board of Harbor Commissioners on September 6, 2018, was prepared and considered for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 2. Mitigation measures were previously made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 3. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan was previously adopted for this project.
- 4. A statement of Overriding Considerations and Findings was not previously adopted for this project.
- 5. There has been no change to the project or substantial changes in circumstances or new information that would warrant subsequent environmental analysis in accordance with CEQA.

This is to certify that the certified Final MND with comments and responses and record of project approval is available to the General Public at: Los Angeles Harbor Department, 222 W. 6th Street, San Pedro, CA 90731.

Signature (Public Agency): Title: Director of Environmental Management	Signature (Public Agency):	~	Title: Director of Environmental Manageme	ent
--	----------------------------	---	---	-----

Date: <u>June 18, 2020</u> Date Received for filing at OPR: <u>Governor's Office of Planning & Research</u>

Jun 18 2020

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE

Authority cited: Sections 21083, Public Resources Code. Reference Section 21000-21174, Public Resources Code.

Revised 2011

Dean C. Logan Los Angeles County Registrar / Recorder 12400 Imperial Highway, Norwalk, CA (800)201-8999

BUSINESS FILINGS REGISTRATION

NORWALK DEPARTMENT HEADQUARTER



Monday, September 10, 2018 10:15 AM

4524

City of Los Angeles-Port of Los A...

Item(s)

Fee	Qty	Total
NoD - County Posting Fe 2018227939	e 1	\$75.00
NoD - Negative Declarat 2018227939	io 1	\$2,280.75
Total	\$2,	355.75
Total Total Documents:	\$2,	355 .7 5

Billing \$2,355.75

State of California—Natural Resources Agency CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE 2018 ENVIRONMENTAL FILING FEE CASH RECEIPT

RECEIPT # 201809101220015

STATE CLEARING HOUSE # (If applicable)

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY

LEAD AGENCY	DATE
LOS ANGELES HARBOR DEPARTMENT	09/10/2018
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING	DOCUMENT NUMBER
LOS ANGELES	2018227939
PROJECT TITLE	
PERMIT RENEWAL FOR SO CAL SHIP SERVICES	
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME	PHONE NUMBER
NICOLE ENCISO	
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS CITY STATE	E ZIP CODE
425 S PALOS VERDES STREET SAN PEDRO CA	90731
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box):	
✓ Local Public Agency	Private Entity
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:	
Environmental Impact Report (EIR) \$3,168.0	00 \$ 0.00
Negative Declaration (ND)(MND) \$2,280.	75 \$ 2,280.75
Application Fee Water Diversion (State Water Resources Control Board Only) \$850.00	D \$ 0.00
Projects Subject to Certified Regulatory Programs (CRP) \$1,077.0	00 \$ 0.00
County Administrative Fee \$50.00	\$ 75.00
Project that is exempt from fees	•
Notice of Exemption	
CDFW No Effect Determination (Form Attached)	
□ Other	\$0.00
PAYMENT METHOD:	
□ Cash □ Credit □ Check ☑ Other <u>Billing</u>	\$ <u>2,355.75</u>

SIGNATURE	TITLE
× CMUXX	ITC